
 

Transformation  
Advisory Board 

Agenda 

Monday, 11 December 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Mayor Lutfur Rahman 

Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir George Iacobescu CBE (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive - Senior Responsible Officer SRO) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director of Health, Adults & Community and 

Deputy Chief Executive - Deputy SRO) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and Transformation) 
Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement and 

Transformation) 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
020 7364 4651  
  
 
 
 



 

 

Refreshments 
 

These will be available from half an hour before the meeting and Members are 
encouraged to attend at this time for informal networking and engagement. 
 

Agenda Papers 
 

Hard copy agenda papers will only be available at the meeting if requested from the 
clerk (contact details on the front page) by Noon the working day before the meeting 
takes place. 
 
Officers of the Council who are Members of the Board will also be able to access 
electronic papers on their Mod.Gov Laptop Apps. 
  

 



 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Transformation Advisory Board  

 
Monday, 11 December 2023 

 
2.00 p.m. 

 
ITEM TITLE 

 

TIME PRESENTER PAGES 

 

1. Welcome and Apologies 2:00pm   

2. Declarations of Interest 2:05pm   

3. Minutes of the Previous 
Meeting 

2:10pm  (PAGES 5 - 8) 

4. Community Engagement 
Strategy 

2:15pm Afazul 
Hoque, Head 
of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Communities 

(PAGES 9 - 44) 

Please note the evaluation 
report is an appendix for 
information and will not be 
presented at the meeting.  

   

5. Partnership Working 3:15pm Kirsty 
Roberts, 

Strategy and 
Policy Lead 

(PAGES 45 - 
56) 

6. Any Other Business and 
Close 

4:15pm   

 
Next Meeting of the Transformation Advisory Board 
Monday, 19 February 2024 at 2.00 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.18 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Richard Penn (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Sir George Iacobescu CBE (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Martin Esom (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Hira Islam (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Denise Radley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director, 

Health and Social Care) 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and 
Transformation) 

Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Stephen Bramah (Head of Corporate Strategy and Improvement) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement 

and Transformation) 
Martin Rogers (Senior Research Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all present to 
introduce themselves. He then also specifically welcomed the new Board 
Members and asked them to give a brief summary about themselves and the 
skills/knowledge they brought to the Board. 
 
All Members were present and so there were no apologies for absence. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE  
 
Robin Beattie, Acting Director of Strategy, Improvement and Transformation, 
introduced the item on the LGA Peer Challenge. He highlighted how the 
review had come at a really useful time and the Council had fully embraced 
this as an opportunity to help shape the transformation journey the Council 
was embarking on.  
 
Stephen Bramah, Head of Corporate Strategy and Improvement, then took 
the Board through a more detailed look at the initial response from the LGA  
including the 17 recommendations received. The final report was expected 
soon and would be published by the end of the year. The Council would be 
publishing an Action Plan at the same time. 
 
The Board reviewed the report and made a number of comments, including: 

 There is a lot that the Council already does well, as acknowledged by 
the LGA Challenge. 

 The Action Plan would cover new work as well as existing improvement 
projects. 

 It was important to think how Workforce to Reflect the Community was 
embedded. 

 Make sure the Council was structured to provided the necessary 
capacity to deliver. 

 Focus and pace was important. 

 Good governance and accurate delegations would speed up the 
proposed improvements. 

 
Finally, it was noted that the LGA would return for a follow up review after six 
months. 
 
It was agreed that the action plan would be brought to the Board for comment 
before it was published. 
 

3. TRANSFORMATION DASHBOARD PROPOSAL  
 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation, introduced a draft proposed Transformation Dashboard for 
review and comment by the Board. She highlighted that a lot of work was 
linked to the Transformation agenda and so it was important to keep track of it 
to evidence and measure the progress. 
 
The Board welcomed the proposals and made a number of comments, 
including: 
 

 There were quite a lot of indicators and some such as 3, 6 and 7 could 
potentially be reshaped and/or merged. 

 There are lots of potential reviews by different regulators coming up so 
it could be sensible to widen Indicator 9 to cover those. 

Page 6



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Think about the timings for when indicators would report back to the 
Board. 

 Think about how best to present the information avoiding lots of lists of 
metrics. 

 
The Board looked forward to receiving an updated version at future meetings. 
 
 

4. NEW TARGET OPERATING MODEL  
 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Acting Deputy Director Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation, took the Board through the proposal for a new Target 
Operating Model (TOM). In particular, she highlighted the extensive 
consultation that was being undertaken and that to ensure this could be done 
meaningfully the plan was to push the agreement of the final Target Operating 
Model into the Spring.  
 
The Board welcomed the proposal and made a number of suggestions 
including: 

 Important to embed the needs of residents and communities into the 
Model. 

 The potential role of Scrutiny in monitoring the TOM. 

 How to bring in the views of young people including the Young Mayor 
and Youth Council. 

 How to undertake meaningful co-production. 

 The Transformation Advisory Board should not be seen as part of the 
core model, it is there to advise.  

 Community engagement is more useful when wider than just showing 
residents the TOMs and asking for comments. 

 Delivery work should continue without waiting for a final TOM to be 
agreed. 

 
It was agreed that an updated TOM would be presented to the Board and they 
would be kept updated on the consultation results. 
 

5. ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY  
 
Stephen Bramah, Head of Corporate Strategy and Improvement, introduced a 
report on the recent Annual Residents’ Survey. This was seen as an important 
tool to help the Council understand the needs of residents and communities 
from across the borough. The survey had not taken place for a few years due 
to Covid and it was pleasing that it had now been relaunched. In general the 
questions were the same as from previous surveys to make trend analysis 
easier.  
 
Martin Rogers, Senior Research Officer, then took the Board through the data 
in more detail. 
 
 

Page 7



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The Board reviewed the report and made a number of comments including: 

 It could be worth undertaking even more frequent surveys and focus 
groups so that specific service changes can be monitored and new 
issues picked up quickly. 

 Where possible it would be good to understand why there had been 
such a noticeable increase in ‘don’t know’ responses. Officers would 
come back on whether there were patterns such as in relation to age, 
community or location or length of stay in the borough. 

 Noted that further consultation would take place with communities that 
were under represented. 

 An action plan following on from the survey would be prepared and 
circulated. 

 
The Board looked forward to receiving further updates on future agendas. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
A few issues were discussed during any other business including: 
 

 A suggestion that the agenda frontsheet sets out more specifically what 
feedback officers would like from the Board on each item. 

 Board Members were encouraged to submit ideas for items they would 
like to see on future agendas. 

 A future reports on income generation, on partnership working and on 
community engagement would be welcome. 

 Officers were asked to consider whether useful papers could be 
presented on key issues facing the borough such as on housing 
overcrowding, health inequality and similar especially where Board 
Members had specific skills/knowledge that were relevant to the issue. 

 It was asked that a forward plan for future agendas be circulated to 
Members before the next meeting. 
 

 
6.1 Budget Monitoring 23/24 Q1  

 
The Budget Monitoring Quarter One report was noted and the Board were 
advised that they would receive regular updates in future for their information. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.19 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Transformation Advisory Board 

Page 8



Community Engagement 
Strategy
Transformation Advisory Board

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Questions for Transformation 
Advisory Board 

• What meaningful methods and opportunities might the 
council use to ensure the community and key partners can 
influence the decisions that matter to them?

• How might the council work in a more joined up way with its 
key partners, to ensure the community and partners have a say 
in the issues that affect the borough?

P
age 10



“A council that listens and works 
for everyone.”P

age 11



What we’ve done so far

Established a 
project team 
with reps from 
across the 
council

Evaluated 
current 

practice to 
identify 

strengths and 
weaknesses

Developed a 
draft vision 

and objectives

Researched 
good practice 

from 
elsewhere

Consulted 
with 308 

stakeholders

P
age 12



Draft vision and objectives
Vision: The council works closely in partnership with the community to develop 
policies, strategies and services that meets their needs and aspirations and 
address their concerns.

Objectives:
1. The council provides meaningful opportunities for the community to influence 
[...]
.............................................................................. 19 

 

 

Page 26



Community Engagement Evaluation 

Page 3 of 20 
04/09/2023 

Introduction 
 

The work that the Council delivers has a direct impact on the lives of people who 

live, work, and visit Tower Hamlets. Community engagement happens when 

residents are able to have a say in the decisions that affect their lives.  

 

The Council has an ambition to create a Council that ‘listens and works for everyone’ 

because it will result in better decision-making on policy and practice and the 

Councils work will be more likely to receive community support.  

 

This will not happen without effective community engagement. Therefore, the 

Council is currently working with internal and external stakeholders to develop a new 

Community Engagement Strategy.  

 

In support the development of a new strategy, we have conducted an evaluation to 

review how well the Council is currently delivering community engagement and 

identify areas for improvement. 

  

This report provides our assessment of the Council’s current strengths and areas for 

improvement and recommendations on how the Council can further improve 

community engagement in the future. 

 

 

 
  

Page 27



Community Engagement Evaluation 

Page 4 of 20 
04/09/2023 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is currently in the process of developing a new Community Engagement 
Strategy. To support the development of the strategy, we conducted an evaluation to 
identify how well the Council is currently delivering community engagement and 
identify areas for improvement.  
 
We gathered evidence for the evaluation by: 

 Reading and reviewing corporate documents 

 Conducting interviews and surveys with officers 

 Focus groups with Divisional Leaderships Teams (DLTs) 

 A workshop with partners. 
 
Our view is that the Council has clear areas of strengths for delivering 
community engagement and there are pockets of good 
[...]
ed on key equalities strands.  

o Childrens and Culture Division uses Equality analysis and data within 

performance reports to help inform their understanding of 

communities and steer engagement work.   

o The Planning Service identify and consider how to engage with hard-

to-reach groups ahead of Local Plan consultation.  

o Some of the established Council forums are representative of the 

make-up of the Borough such as Youth council and Parents and 

Carers Council 

 The Council has an Equalities Impact Assessment form which is used to 

identify the impacts of new policies and strategies on those with protected 

characteristics. 

 However, there is no consistent approach to identifying barriers to residents 

taking part in engagement processes. 

 Some services have done work to understand the barriers that might stop 

residents for engaging and put in place solutions. For example: 

o The Communications Service has a Bengali press officer and has 

Somali and Bengali pages in our Eastend. 

o Public health commissions specific work with priority groups or 

groups with protected characteristics.  

Page 36

http://thequalitieshub.org.uk/


Community Engagement Evaluation 

Page 13 of 20 
04/09/2023 

 Some of the common barrier’s that officers have seen that stop residents 

taking part include: 

o Language 

o Digital access 

o Power dynamics 

 There is acknowledgement from different services that community 

engagement taking place often doesn’t reflect the makeup of Tower Hamlets 

population.  

 Most services provide renumeration as standard practice when there is 

budget in place to support it.  

 There are potentially barriers to adopting a Council wide renumeration 

policy because the Department for Work and Pensions rules can mean that 

expenses and incentives can affect people’s benefits.   

 Due to need, some services have adopted their own policies and initiatives. 

For example: 

o A renumeration policy is being developed for 
[...]
mpact that their input has made. 

 Explore options for how the community and partners can hold the Council to 

account on the delivery of the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 

Page 44



Partnership Working

 Transformation Advisory Board
December 2023

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 5



Questions for the Transformation Advisory Board

1. How can we develop effective mission-based 
partnerships to deliver our calls to action?

2. How can we strengthen our regional/ national strategic 
partnerships to support the delivery of our ambitious 
partnership plan?

P
age 46



Working together: our Tower Hamlets Partnership

(S) = Statutory

Ø A coalition of public services, community and business organisations committed to improving 

the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the borough and local people – (Terms of 

Reference attached at appendix 1)

Ø Partners work together and with residents to improve services and outcomes and provide 

strategic leadership on complex issues.

Ø At its heart is an Executive Group and Congress, supported by six thematic boards, each 

working to agreed goals.

Ø We want to tackle poverty, and inequalities and advance equality of opportunity.

Ø We will seek to collaborate even more effectively to achieve excellence and our shared vision.

Our vision: Residents and partners working together to improve quality of life, 

advance equality, opportunity, and empowered communities

P
age 47



A proud history of partnership working

Our achievements 2018-2023 including:

Ø Tackling inequality by building a strong, inclusive and fair borough

Ø A whole community response to local and national challenges  - including Covid 19 

Ø A new partnership between health and care

Ø Joined up local services through resident hubs and family hubs

Ø Strengthening the equality hubs and networks

Ø Practical multi-sector collaborations

Ø Our journey continues

Safety Surgeries and Walkabouts

Covid-19 Vaccine Helpline 

Women into Leadership: 
An
[...]
one in TH should have access to good 

jobs and skills and an income that meets 

their basic needs

Everyone in Tower Hamlets should feel safe 

and live in good-quality homes and healthy, 

inviting neighbourhoods

Tower Hamlets will be a fair, inclusive and 

anti-racist borough

Everyone in TH should be able to enjoy good 

mental health and wellbeing

Growth and Economic 

Development Strategy

Children and Families 

Strategy

Voluntary and 

Community Sector 

Strategy

Community Safety 

Partnership Plan

Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy

Inequality Commission 
Action Plan 

Net Zero Carbon 

Partnership Action Plan

P
age 53



Summary…

1. How can we develop effective mission-based partnerships to deliver 
our calls to action?

2. How can we strengthen our regional/ national strategic partnerships to 
support the delivery of our ambitious partnership plan?

ØWe have a real shared commitment to tackling inequalities and stronger public services

Ø Partnerships are working well where priorities are joined up

ØOpportunities for transformational partnership working to further our strategic ambitions

… and discussion

P
age 54



Appendix 1: Tower Hamlets Partnership - ToR

A local strategic partnership re-established in 2017. Headed by a board and congress and thematic 
partnerships, actively participating in tackling inequality, and ensuring that partner members maintain good 
relationships, information-sharing, and decision-making that is coordinated and integrated across the system 
leadership. 

The Council is only first amongst equals in having responsibility for the management and delivery of the 
Partnership. The Partnership is open to all stakeholders and several changes have taken place since 2022, to 
bring partnership arrangements into line with statutory, and national government requirements.

Chair: Mayor of London Borough of Tower Hamlets.

Partnership Executive Group 

Ø To deliver on the priorities, objectives and cross-cutting principles of the Tower Hamlets Partnership Plan

Ø To support a powerful public through pro-active citizen and service user engagement in the delivery of local services

Ø To share resources and expertise in joint commissioning and delivery arrangements

Ø To operate in a transparent and accountable way by seeking external and peer challenge to assess and improve 
performance

Ø To share knowledge and learning by collecting and sharing data improve service delivery

Ø Meeting frequency: up to 5 times a year.

Ø Members are expected to have decision-making capacity on behalf of their organisation.

Ø Formal agendas and action notes issued by LBTH officers, acting as secretariat for the Partnership

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Community Engagement Strategy
	4a. APPENDIX Community Engagement Evaluation Report

	5 Partnership Working



Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.14 P.M. ON MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health and Social Care) 
Richard Penn (Advisor to the Mayor) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement 

and Transformation) 
Kirsty Roberts (Strategy & Policy Lead) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman, as Chair of the Board, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting. He noted apologies for absence from: 
 

 Martin Esom 

 Alison Griffin 

 Sir George Iacobescu CBE 

 Robin Beattie 

 Amy Jackson (attending virtually) 

 Julie Lorraine 
 
The Mayor also welcomed Sir Steve Bullock DL to his first meeting of the 
Board. 
 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 2 (LGA Peer Challenge) it was noted that the final 
report from the review would be published this coming Friday alongside the 
Council’s action plan. The dashboard for that action plan would be presented 
at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
In response to the discussion under Agenda Item 5 (Annual Residents’ 
Survey) the Council had decided to increase the frequency of the surveys and 
look at focus groups and other potential activities to gauge resident views. 
 
On Agenda Item 6 (Budget Monitoring) it was noted that the accounts from 
2016/17 to 2019/20 had now been agreed and signed off. The remainder up 
to 2022/23 will be available for the public to view from February next year. 
 
Finally it was noted that Richard Penn had taken on an ambassadorial role in 
relation to the Board and was meeting fellow Board members between 
meetings to discuss relevant issues. 
 

4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy and Communities, took the Board 
through the presentation set out in the Agenda Pack on the Community 
Engagement Strategy. He also noted that the Residents’ Survey indicated that 
half of residents say the Council engages with them on decision making which 
was a good start but there was more to do. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the paper as resident (and partner) engagement was an 
extremely important factor for the Council and was the golden thread linking 
services to the people of the borough. 
 
During discussion, the Board noted a number of additional points, including 
that: 

 It was important to look at all the ways the public could be engaged 
including through third sector and faith communities and the private 
sector could also offer valuable insight.  

 The Board asked for more information on who had been consulted 
when developing the strategy. 

 Engagement shouldn’t just be about Council services but about the full-
range of services delivered by the Council, its partners and other 
organisations. What do residents ‘need’? 

 Digital inclusion and supporting those for whom English was not a first 
language were important. 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Local media were also a useful method of engaging with different 
communities (and it was important to consider what was meant by 
communities as the local population was constantly changing). 

 The link to the communication strategy was vital and it was important to 
make sure the public knew ‘why’ a particular consultation was taking 
place and what was ‘possible’ in each case. 

 The new Young Mayor should be part of the discussions on how to 
engage with young people. 

 The focus should be on co-production and not just consultation. 
 
 
Actions: 

 To present a paper to the Transformation Board with a deep dive on 
local housing issues. 

 To bring a further paper back to the Board expanding on the discussion 
at the meeting and in particular looking at new, more innovative ways 
of engaging especially with hard to reach groups and looking at how to 
link in with the data held by partners.  

 Board Members to send any further comments direct to Afazul Hoque.  
 

5. PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 
Kirsty Roberts, Strategy and Policy Lead, introduced the paper on Partnership 
Working. She took the Board through the enclosed presentation. In particular 
she drew the Boards attention to the questions asked at the start of the 
presentation on how the Council can develop effective mission-based 
partnerships and how it can strengthen its regional and national partnerships. 
 
During discussion the Board considered a number of issues including that: 

 It was important to be clear on the benefits to partners of engaging with 
the Council. There needed to be tangible outcomes. 

 Where is the best practice that the Council can learn from? It was 
noted that a number of Northern towns had some useful relevant 
experiences on what worked and the LGA could help Tower Hamlets 
engage with them. 

 It isn’t possible to address everything through partnerships and where 
there were partnership meetings it was important to have consistent 
attendance by people who could take decisions. 

 Housing was a top priority for the Council but it wasn’t an issue it could 
tackle on its own. Partnership was vital. This also applied to other 
areas such as health inequality and educational attainment. 

 Do the different partnership bodies know what the other groups are 
doing? How to ensure good alignment. 

 The intention was to run a call to action to evaluate the partnership and 
its strategy. 

 
 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Action 

 Board Members to feedback any further comments to Kirsty Roberts. 

 Officers to take on board the comments from the discussion to help 
develop the call for action. 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND CLOSE  
 

 In relation to the workplan, Board Members were asked to discuss this 
when they met with Richard Penn who would feed back to officers. 

 The Mayor also highlighted that he was happy to meet with Board 
Members where that was useful. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.42 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Transformation Advisory Board 


